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CONFIDENTIALTY STATEMENT

The Market Conduct Examination Report contg “6{)&
herein, including any addendum  hereto: S
CONFIDENTIAL unless and until the Insurange
Commissioner by the authority vested in him onsher
pursuant to Section 735.5 of the California Insuija‘:n é
Code, determines otherwise. S
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INTRODUCTION

This report developed by the Market Conduct exarniners is a report wiitten, in general, by e%s "‘!‘t{
e SRRom
gl

In addition to general ¢ tnformation, the repor* contains spemf'cs concerning the categories orc alms

omitted. All u.nacceptable or noncompliant activities may not have been discovered, how&m
T35

failure to identify, comment on, or criticize activities does not constifute acceptance; g

AL e

activities.

AUTHORITY

(hereinafter referred to as FHM or WH respectively, or “the Companies” or FHG) was c%f
pursuant to the anthority granted under Part 2, Chapter 1, Article 4, Sections 730, 733
Article 6.5, Section 790.04 of the California Insurance Code; and Title 10, Chapter 3, 5S¢ 5]
7.5, Section 2695.3 (a) of the California Code of Regulations.

DURATION OF EXAMINATION



contractual obligations, its own procedures, the California Insurance Code, the Unfaig;‘_ 51-55

Settlement Practices Reguiations, Fair Claims Practices Regulations as applicable, applicabieicaie
2 :

law, and other applicaﬁlé legal requirements.

This examinaticn was conducted to review claim handling practices as respects to claims pig
for losses incurred as a result of the California earthquake of January 17, 1994, also kno :r
Northridge Earthquake,

Concurrently, a re-examination of WH was conducted to review certain non-earthquake Elaj.ma,,tcf;

TR

determine whether the recommendations made in the prior report of examination of 1995

atfgpted.

- COMPANY PROFILE

business on March 1, 1898, WII was created as a subsidiary of FHM in 1573. The Comp -- 2 'ft.‘

conduct more than 30% of their business in California. The Companies are licensed in Caﬁ

Nevada, Washington, Oregon, Arizona, Utah, Minnesota, North Dakota and South Dakota.f;i:"“
?-»:e

3

All Lines All Lines

Total Direct California Percentage of ;
Year Company Premium Premium “Written Premium
1996 FHM $24,637,000 £8,199.000.00 33.3%
1996 WH 32,654,000 12,326,000.00 37.7%



A copy of the “Best” report is attached as Exhibit -1

NORTHRIDGE CLAIMS PROCEDURES

The examiners requested that FHG provide a description of the procedures adepted . and
taken to address the needs of its policyhelders affected by the Northridge earthq
Cormpanies advised that they handled approximately 1600 earthquake claims. The branckge

Burbank, Califernia was granted settlement authority to a maximum of Vand
deny claims below the deductible. Claims in which there was a determination that paymenﬁ"’v‘g

excued £~ were referred 1o the home office in Minnesota. In Minnesota, three exarmng‘rz

be paid, the extent of construction ngcessary, the need for experi mspectlons/a.p
interpretation of coverage, code upgrades, and asbestos removal. Normally, the homéﬁz‘gq
examiner worked with the branch office to hire an independent adjusting firm, FHG reqiiirg
these independent adjusters provide reports to the home office in Minnesota prior to @oe*?‘wgg
authority to pay ciaims. The examiners were advised that these procedures were not s1g§ﬁ%i

different fom those that were used under normal circumstances for non-earthquake claims? TR
SCOPE OF THE EXAMINATION

carthquake claims in addition to 80 nen- earthquake files reviewed durng the re-examinati

Representative samples were selscted as follows:



WESTERN HOME MUTUAL -

CLOSED EQ CLAIMS

Category : Population Sample
Homeowners/EQ Paid 523 70
Homeowners/EQ CWP 280 62
-Dwelling Fire/EQ/Faid 72 38

. Duwelling Fire/EQ/CWP 90 43
Homeowners/Paid {EQ Related) 9 9
Homeowners/CWP (EQ Related) 3 3

OPEN EQ CLAIMS
All EQ related claims open

as 10-1-97 (Except files in litigation} 86 7

Sub-total 1073 232




WH RE-EXAMINATION
EXCLUDING NORTHRIDGE EARTHQUAKE CLAIMS

NON-EQ CLOSED CLATMS

Category Population Sample
Homeowners/Paid 74 32
Homeowners/CWP 27 24
Dwelling Fire/Paid 9 9
Dwelling Fire/CWP 5 5
3RD Party Liabtlity Paid 5 5

w
w

3RD Party Liability CWP -

Sub-total 125 80

sampling program.

The Populaticn of open claims originally identified by the Companies at the time the ex

of this review will be reported under separate cover.

e
i



GLOSSARY

F _pan

For the purpose of this examination, and particularly within the context of discussio

)

¥

Findines section of this report, the following terms are defined:

ALE: Additional Living Expense
CDI: California Department of Insurance

CIC: California Insurance Code

CWP: Closed Without Payment

n

Delay: Claims handling must reflect compliance with standards of timeliness containeday

Unfair Claims Settlement Practices Regulations. Specified types of processing trapsacror
enumerated in the Regulations (e.g., acknowledgment and payment) are to be handied imm??' 1ate
. . . S,
but in no event beyond the maxirnum number of days specified in the CIC Code and/or Regulations:

{42
3

EQ: Earthquaks

or violation or act of noncompliance or act prohibited by the CIC. -

Examiners: CDI/Consumer Services Division/ Legal Division personmel




pertaining to documentation.

HO: Home Qwners

to investigate claims; the failure to defend and/or indemnify the insured; the failure to applycensis

tent standards and procedures, payment inaccuracies; the failure to comply with all applicglc;_GDi’
ek L

Regulations regarding full disclosure of benefits, coverages, time limits or other policy p

SDA: Structural Damags Appraiser.

TLEA: Temporary Living Expense Allowance




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY.

(OVERVIEW OF CLAIM FINDINGS)

to clearly explain policy provisions to insureds. Also, while not cited as spec1ﬁc erggg:thﬂ

examiners noted the following: the Companies depreciated the cost of labor; failed to mcluc%e?

I

contractors’ overhead and profit in ACV settlements; and were inconsistent when handimsg&HIE

depreciation on collectibles, and overhead and profit. €@s_,

T

] ammmen 4
Additionally, the examiners reviewed 80 non-EQ claims during the re-examination of %H—E’I:he
2

findings includs 10 claims handting violations of the FCP Regulations and/or CIC w1thm

stu
AL

A WS

10



While specific citations are listed in both the Specific Findings section of this report, the fSllganng

is a statistical overview:

Category No. Of Files No. Of Files with Citations

FHM & WH EQ Claims

HO EQ Paid 130 94
HO EQ CWP 119 24
Dwelling Fire EQ Paid 63 43
Dwelling Fire EQ CWP 57 13
Homeowners Paid il 3
- Homeowners CWP 6 4]
EQ Open 17 {0
Total EQ N 413 187
WH Re-Fxam - Nono EQ Claims
Homeowners Paid 32 &
Homeowners CWP 24 2
Dwelling Fire Paid 9 2
Dwelling Fire CWP 5 2
3rd Party Liability Paid 5 0
3rd Party Liability CWP 5 0
Total Re-exam Non EQ 80 10

Total 493 197




The following is an overview of non-liigated file citations:

TABLE OF TOTAL CITATIONS

2695.5(b) &
790.03(0)(3}

claim to the insurer.

CIC or GCH/FCP Farmers Western
Description Horne Mutual Mutual
Iasurance insurance
" Company Company
72695.3(2) & Unsupparted Depreciation Reduction. e 33 10
| 790.03(83(3) &
790.03(2XS)
2695.4(a) & Failure to explain serttement reductions. 32
79003 (h){1) &
790.03(h)}3)
.|} 2695.6(a) and/or Company failed to perfarm necessary and 4%
-2695.5(e)(3) & . proper investigation. [nadequarte ar incorrect
790.03(bK3) | initial inspections.
790.03(b}5)
2695.7(z) & Low Semttement 21
790.63(0)(5)
2695.7(g) &. Low Sertlement. Company failed to settle I
790.03(h N3y & claims promptly under one portion of the
790.03(hK5) & insurance policy in order to influence
790.03(h)12) settlements under other portions. Payment for
C personal contenss inciuded in the ACV
amount, and not issued as a separate check.
2695.3(a) & General Documentation Error. Claim file did 26
799.03(h)(3) not contain all documents, notes and work
papers.
2695.7(h} & Company did not tender payment within 30 18
790.03(LX5) days of accepting claim
2695.4(a) & Communication'did net clearly explain policy 10
790.03¢h)(1) provisions, benefits and facts,
790.03(!:]'(6) a Compeiiing insured (o instigate litigation 4 1
2695.4(c)(1} & Company cannat deny 2 claim on the basis of T o}
790.03(h){13) the claimant’s failure to exhibit property B
2695.5(a) & Company failed 1o acknowledge notice of o 1
790.03¢h)(2) & claim immediately, but in no case later than
790.03(h)(3) 15 calendar days.
Agent failed to immediately transmit notice of e i




TABLE OF TOTAL CITATIONS

wording prescrided by the Insurance Code.

CIC ar GCP/FCP Farmers Western
Description Home Mutual Mutual
Insurance Insurance
Company Comparny
2695.5() and/er The Company did not respand to CDI 5 22
1695.5(a) & communication within 2| days.
THO03(END) &
750.03(hH3)
2695.5(g) & The Company did not respond to 4 4
T90.05(RK2) & communication within 15 days.
790,63 (1%3)
2695.5(h) & The Company fziled to provide reasonable o1 0
790.03(R)(3y assistance, tnstrucrions, and/or ¢latm forms.
2695.7(a) & No Insurer shall diseriminate in its ciaims 0
1-790.03(R){3) settlement practices
2695:.7(5)-& Company did not accept or deny within 40 2 l
790.03{b x4y calendar days.
2695.7(b)1) & Facrual basis {or denial not stated in writing. t 5
790.03¢L33)
2695.7(8}3) & Corpany did not notify the claimant that the s 8
790.03(b}3) vlaim may be reviewed by the CDIL.
2695.7(a(1) & Company did not notify the claimant 7 9
790.03(bX3) additional time was needed 1o investigate
claim
2695.7(d) & Company sought infarmatien not reasonably 3 3
790.03(1)(3) & required for, or material to, the resolution of
790.03(k)(5) the claim.
2695.3(]3)(2) & Company failed to record date relevant 3 3
790.03(0)(3) decument received
2695.6(a) & Company failed to begin investigation within Q 1
790.03¢0)(3} I'5 days
790.63(5)(3) . Failing to adopt and implement reasonable ‘0 2
: standards for the prompt investigation and
nrocessing of claims.
790.03(b)(3) Failing to effecruate fair and cquitable 1 - Z
payment.
880 Eyery insurer shall canduct it business in this 2 8
State in s OWR name.
1871.2 Reicase forms do not conzain the fraud v] 2

13




264

218

Sup-Toral:

493

Total Nog-litigated Claims Citation:

14



ITEMIZED SUMNLARY CRITICISMS z

obligation to ensure that compliance is achieved.

In response to criticisms raised by the examiners during the exit interview, FHG advisedithaithe
E-2
will mplement certain procedures as outlined in their letter of 10/16/98 (Exhibit I-14) %i]:ul the

the Companies’ representatives typically indicate the ove*lookmg of attics, crawl*s-paces

o

foundations and fireplaces. Many files reveal: 1) The insureds were incotrsctly adwsed.‘tllm
paes
damage was less than their deductibles; 2} initial inspections were performed by Sta.ﬂ“'mrh

inadequate training; 3) as a result of inadequate investigations, the insureds recewed {o SACY

settlements or offers of settlement; 4) insureds were requxred to request additional 1 lITSpCCthnS

fences prior to settlement (assuming common ownership in ail cases). In requnse?‘to

‘examiners’ inquiries regarding inadequate investigation, FHG stated “Adjuster

accustomed to looking for structural damage from earthquakes. Rather, they are pnmanly

trained to lnspect property for surface damage.” The Companies’ mspecnons/appralsals‘




than adequate and it was lefl it to the pohcyholder to discover and document fou.ndé}q on7an&

as examples in EXhlb}tS -2 & 1-11.

While the exarminers recognize the possibility of hidden damage and the effect of after sh

is substantial evidence to indicate inadequate investigations and gross oversight on the )

mlt‘ml scoping performed by the Companies’ independent appraiser was overruled h

'\a—
h.ome office examiner. The CDJI exarniners could not determine the reasons FHG reﬁxsed&omc t

the independent appraiser’s expert valuation. This type of action also prompted insureds?
their own estimates which repéatedly resulted in increased settlement amounts. Failure o

adequate investigations also resulted in delays in claims settlements. These acts are v1o?a.t1 f
]

UCP Regulation 2695.6(a); CIC 790.03(h)(3); and 790.03(h)(5)-

Remedial Action: To be determined.

resulted in low and unsupported settlement offers which were substantially lower’ than ﬂne ac
R

repair costs.

Additionally, the examiners discoversd settlement adjustments that depreciated collectiblss

1+

16



Remedial Action: To be determined

3 Improper Haudling/Low Settlement:

N Fy e
(A). Inadequate investigations and inspections coupled with unsuppoited depreciation co’gmﬁutZd

‘.n

to unreasonably low settlements in 53 of the claim files reviewed. Excerpts of claim files E.PQ-Ecaﬂ_-YE

Regulation 2695.7(z), and CIC 790.03(R)(5).

Remediai Action: To be determined

the mortgage company. Some insureds requested separate drafts at the oufset wh.mh‘:f others;,r tumed
e

the drafts and insisted that a separate check be issued for their personal contents. When E sented

their contents settlernents were included in the structural settiements and therefore merely mgn
. . o pmann, )

-drafts over to their mortgage companies. Most insureds never noticed the Compamgr_'s‘;:::;eg:
3

operating in this manner. These acts are violations of Regulation 2695.7(g); and CIC 750; 03(}1)(_’2)-‘
790. 03(11)(5) and 750.03(h)(12).




Remedizal Action: To be determined

4. Aoplication of Deductible; While not cited as specific violations, it should be no

the insured suffered both personal contents and structural damage, FHG applied the cie:c[%ﬁﬁe sq‘""

of the deductible to the dwelling loss. In response to the exarniners’ concems, FHG adwsed 4 F‘ey

were protecting the lien holders’ interest. The examniners determined that the msu.reds did mt regeiva
=
1%

any payment for their contents losses in many instances.

(DI legal division for review and opinion.

3. Lack of Explanation of Settlement Reductions: The exaruners documcm%déj

instances in which the Companies failed to explain depreciation reductions to policy]
ﬁ i

T

311}’

Additionally, in some files, the Comparies entirely eliminated items from the estimates wi

explanation to the insureds. Excerpts of claim files indicative of the deficiencies cited are%”dﬁ
These acts are violations of Regulation 2695.4(a); Zhd=E F

J.u

as examples in Exhibit I-5. L fé

790.03(h)(1); and 790.03(R)(3).

Remedial Action: To be determined

6. Failure to Explain Policv Benefits:  The examiners documented 16 iﬂsta.nc‘éé




and CIC 790.03(1){1):

Remedial Action:  To be determined.

=Ff-§};

¥

7. Failure to Tender Payment Within 30 Days: In 29 instances, the Com anies
A

zms,f., j

violations of Regulation 2695.7(h) and CIC 790.03(h)(5).

-

Remedial Action: To be determined.

8. Failure to Document Files: The examiners cited 42 instances in which the Ci: -Eame

failed to properly document files. As a result of missing or mcomplety document. cﬁ%‘h

2665.3(a) and CIC 790.03(W)(3).

Remedial Action:  To be determined.

ahout what they were entitled to and what they would be able to collect after repairs w

19



and CIC 790.03(1){1):

Remedial Action:  To be determined.

=Ff-§};

¥

7. Failure to Tender Payment Within 30 Days: In 29 instances, the Com anies
A

zms,f., j

violations of Regulation 2695.7(h) and CIC 790.03(h)(5).

-

Remedial Action: To be determined.

8. Failure to Document Files: The examiners cited 42 instances in which the Ci: -Eame

failed to properly document files. As a result of missing or mcomplety document. cﬁ%‘h

2665.3(a) and CIC 790.03(W)(3).

Remedial Action:  To be determined.

ahout what they were entitled to and what they would be able to collect after repairs w
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Excerpts of claim files indicative of this practice are included in Exhibit I-9. =

The examiners herein refer the issue of failing to include general contractors’ overt

profit in ACV settlements to the CDI Leoal Division for review and opinion.

Regulation 2695.7(b}(3) and CIC 790.03(h)(3).

Remedial Action: To be determined.

11. Status Letters:

2695.7(c)(1), and CIC 790.03(h)(3).

Remedial Action: To be determined.

12 Fa:lure to Respond fo Commupication From Insured: In 8

To be determined.

Rerﬁedial Action:

13. Written Basis for Denial:

failed to provide the written basis for denials to insureds.

“Regulation 2665.7(b)(1), and CIC 790.03(h)(3).

Remedial Action:. - To be determined.,

20



14. Accept or Denv Claims: The examiners cited 3 instances in which the Cgﬁmp

failed to accept or deny ciaims within 40 days of recéiving proof of claim. These acts are éié'ﬁﬁoné

£ UCP Regulation 2695 7(b) and CIC 790.03(h)(4).

Remedial Action: To be determined.
15. Incensistent Handling of TLEA: While not cited as errors, TLEAwaSn_handled

upon receipt of a signed lease, while in. other instances, the insured was reimbursed on al}
basis “after” expenses were actually incurred,

Remedial Action: To be determined.
16 Depreciation of Labor Costs: While not cited as errors, the Companies deprecil

review and opinion,

17.  Rental Valye Loss: While not cited as errors, inconsistent handling was notEdibysthe

§
LR
examiners. Some insureds were advised that the DP3 Endorsement - U8346€ - did not PTOVI E-i'el:}

By

coverage while others were advised that coverage was, in fact, a.fforded 1t was noted that, a:‘éntal

; o
claim was denied, however after the inswred filed 2 complaint with CDI, the fiie was rewewed by
FHG senior ma.navement and the denial was reversed. In a memo to staff dated 8/ 1/94‘*JFHG

management directed that “...loss of rents coverage for rental propemes is part of th%lanket

aanhquake Himit.” See Exhibit I-13. The examiners were unable to determine ifall applicab cﬁles

21



were reviewed and corrective measures were taken in accordance with the Companies di ‘

Remedial Action: To be determined.

LA



